activity provided to EDP Comercial (liberalised supply). EDP Distribuição, despite benefiting from a strong increase in demand was negatively
impacted by an increase in electricity purchase costs namelly high fuel costs, which will be passed through to tariffs in subsequent years.

Strong operating performance in Brazil

Operations in Brazil continued to post strong increases following consumption growth and tariff adjustments.

In July 2005, EDP�s Brazilian subsidiary, Energias do Brasil, started trading in the Novo Mercado of the Bovespa following Initial Public
Offering

This operation gave visibility to Energias do Brasil as one of the leaders in the Brazilian energy market, and allowed EDP Grupo to control a
vehicle that will be able to take advantage of new opportunities in the Brazilian electricity sector and to substantially strengthen the capital
structure of Energias do Brasil, following proceeds of R$434.9m and the conversion of R$670m of Escelsa Senior Notes, held by EDP, into
ordinary shares of Energias do Brasil.

3

Edgar Filing: EDP ENERGIAS DE PORTUGAL SA - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 6

Table of Contents

Income Statement and Balance Sheet

The financial statements presented in this document are non-audited. 2004 figures are pro-forma.

Consolidated Income Statement (�m) 1H2005 1H2004 ∆%

Electricity Sales 4,243.3 3,266.7 29.9%
Other Sales 313.7 127.2 146.7%
Services Provided 287.1 266.6 7.7%
Operating Revenues 4,844.1 3,660.4 32.3%

Electricity & Gas 2,405.6 1,645.0 46.2%
Fuel 510.6 222.8 129.2%
Materials and goods for resale 18.4 32.1 -42.6%
Direct Activity Costs 2,934.6 1,899.9 54.5%

Gross Profit 1,909.4 1,760.6 8.5%
Gross Profit/Revenues 39.4% 48.1% -8.7%

Supplies and services 408.8 306.9 33.2%(1)
Personnel costs 285.9 279.3 2.4%
Costs with social benefits 14.2 121.6 -88.3%(2)
Concession fees 103.1 94.7 8.8%
Other operating costs (or revenues) 87.4 32.3 170.6%(3)
Operating costs 899.4 834.8 7.7%

EBITDA 1,010.0 925.8 9.1%
EBITDA/Revenues 20.9% 25.3% -4.4%

Depreciation and amortisation 443.8 384.9 15.3%
Comp.of subsidised assets� depreciation (40.9) (38.0) -7.7%

EBIT 607.1 578.8 4.9%
EBIT/Revenues 12.5% 15.8% -3.3%

Financial income/(expense) (103.3) (151.9) 32.0%
Amortisation of concession rights (18.8) (21.4) 12.5%

Discontinued Activities �  �  �

Pre-tax profit 485.1 405.4 19.6%

Income taxes and deferred taxes 134.9 124.7 8.2%

Minority interests 31.8 (7.3) �

Net Profit 318.3 288.0 10.5%

Assets (� m) 1H2005 YE2004

Fixed assets 17,342.1 17,116.7
Intangible assets, net 3,007.2 2,987.5
Tangible assets, net 13,012.9 12,628.0
Financial Investments, net 1,322.1 1,501.2

Other assets 3,525.2 2,968.4
Inventories 147.7 168.6
Accounts receivable - trade, net 1,459.1 1,184.9

Edgar Filing: EDP ENERGIAS DE PORTUGAL SA - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 7

Accounts receivable - other, net 1,562.4 1,324.6
Cash and cash equivalents 356.0 290.4

Deferred Tax 1,353.9 1,171.0

Total assets 22,221.2 21,256.2

Shareholders� equity (� m) 1H2005 YE2004

Share capital 3,656.5 3,656.5
Own shares (47.6) (31.7)
Earnings and other reserves 493.3 428.7

Shareholders� equity 4,102.3 4,053.5

Minority interest 811.8 743.9
Hydrological correction account 265.3 364.2

Liabilities (� m) 1H2005 YE2004

Provisions 2,207.2 2,290.3

Financial Debt 9,616.1 9,161.1
Short-term debt & current portion of long-term debt 2,012.0 1,975.1
Long-term debt 7,604.0 7,186.0

Other liabilities 4,566.3 4,068.8
Accounts payable - trade, net 4,360.1 3,860.4
Accounts payable - other, net 206.3 208.3

Deferred Tax 652.2 574.3

Total liabilities 17,041.8 16,094.5

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 22,221.2 21,256.2

Notes:

(1) The 1H2005 S&S include IT services in the amount of �49m to our IT department (�GSI�). Following the sale of Edinfor (previously owned
by EDP) we started booking the services provided by that company as supplies & services rendered by an external entity. In the 1H2004,
Edinfor had charged EDP �42.9m.

(2) The 1H2004 includes a �44.3m cost related to the NPV of the Human Resources Restructuring Program negotiated with ERSE and �10.9m
of incentives mostly related to the anticipation to the retirement age programme. There is a �60m decrease in �pension premiums� and
�medical care provisions� explained by the following: (i) in the 1H2004, we have increased provisions for pension liabilities by �23.1m and